

To Be Argued By:
Misha Tseytlin
Time Requested: 25 Minutes

APL-2023-00121

Albany County Clerk's Index No. 904972-22
Appellate Division, Third Department Docket No. CV-22-2265

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK



ANTHONY S. HOFFMANN, MARCO CARRIÓN, COURTNEY GIBBONS,
LAUREN FOLEY, MARY KAIN, KEVIN MEGGETT, CLINTON MILLER,
SETH PEARCE, VERITY VAN TASSEL RICHARDS, and NANCY VAN TASSEL,
Petitioners-Respondents,

For an Order and Judgment Pursuant to Article 78
of the New York Civil Practice Law and Rules

against

THE NEW YORK STATE INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSION,
INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSION CHAIRPERSON KEN JENKINS,
INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSIONER IVELISSE CUEVAS-MOLINA,
INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSIONER ELAINE FRAIZER,

Respondents-Respondents,

(Caption Continued on the Reverse)

REPLY BRIEF FOR INTERVENORS-RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS

Of Counsel:

Misha Tseytlin

Date Completed: November 6, 2023

TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON
SANDERS LLP
*Attorneys for Intervenors-
Respondents-Appellants*
875 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
212-704-6000
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com

INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSIONER ROSS BRADY, INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSIONER JOHN CONWAY III, INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSIONER LISA HARRIS, INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSIONER CHARLES NESBITT, and INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSIONER WILLIS H. STEPHENS,

Respondents-Appellants,

and

TIM HARKENRIDER, GUY C. BROUGHT, LAWRENCE CANNING, PATRICIA CLARINO, GEORGE DOOHER, JR., STEPHEN EVANS, LINDA FANTON, JERRY FISHMAN, JAY FRANTZ, LAWRENCE GARVEY, ALAN NEPHEW, SUSAN ROWLEY, JOSEPHINE THOMAS, and MARIANNE VIOLANTE,

Intervenors-Respondents-Appellants.

NO RELATED LITIGATION

Pursuant to Court of Appeals Rule of Practice 500.13(a), Intervenors state that they are unaware of any other litigation related to this appeal.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT5

 I. Point I: As Even The Governor Appears To Recognize, Petitioners’
 Mandamus Petition Is Untimely.....5

 II. Point II: Petitioners’ Request Violates Article III, Section 4(e)’s
 Prohibition On Mid-Decade Redistricting12

 III. Point III: Petitioners Have No Coherent Response To This Court’s
 Clear Holding That Only A Court Can Adopt A Map To Remedy A
 Violation Of The IRC/Legislature Process After “The Deadline In
 The Constitution For The IRC To Submit A Second Set Of Maps
 Has . . . Passed”22

 IV. Point IV: If This Court Concludes That The Requested Relief Seeks
 A Constitutionally Permissible “Modifi[cation]” Of The
 Harkenrider Map Under Section 4(e), Then This Lawsuit Was Filed
 In The Wrong Court26

CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ABN AMRO Bank, N.V. v. MBIA Inc.</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 208 (2011).....	27, 28
<i>Anderson v. Lockhardt</i> , 310 N.Y.S.2d 361 (Westchester Cnty. Sup. Ct. 1970).....	11
<i>Calabrese Bakeries, Inc. v. Rockland Bakery, Inc.</i> , 83 A.D.3d 1060 (2d Dep’t 2011).....	27
<i>Gager v. White</i> , 53 N.Y.2d 475 (1981).....	26
<i>Harkenrider v. Hochul</i> , 38 N.Y.3d 494 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oppenheimer v. Westcott</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 595 (1979).....	27
<i>Sheerin v. N.Y. Fire Dep’t Arts. 1 & 1B Pension Funds</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 488 (1979).....	11, 12
<i>Waterside Assocs. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’t Conservation</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 1009 (1988).....	5, 8
<i>White v. Priester</i> , 78 A.D.3d 1169 (2d Dep’t 2010).....	12
Constitutional Provisions	
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 4	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 5	15
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 5-b.....	15, 16, 18
Statutes And Rules	
52 U.S.C. § 10301	18
CPLR 1001.....	24
CPLR 217.....	5
CPLR 4404.....	26
CPLR 5015.....	26, 27

Other Authorities

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2003)..... 16, 17
OED Online (3d ed. Dec. 2022)..... 16, 17, 18
Oral Argument Recording, *Nichols v. Hochul*, No.154213/2022
 (1st Dep’t Jan. 17, 2023)14
Oral Argument Transcript, *Harkenrider v. Hochul*, No.60
 (N.Y. Apr. 26, 2022)..... 23, 26
Transcript of Hearing, *De Gaudemar v. Kosinski*, No.1:22-cv-3534
 (S.D.N.Y. May 4, 2022), Dkt.384
